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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPEUTLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
Second Floor, Room 2.7
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

URGENT APPLICATIONS
WEEK: 28 March until 04 April 2025

JUDGE MOKOSE.

1. An allocation does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent
to hear on the merits. Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds
of urgency.

2. No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed without the relevant Judge,s
specific written permission.

3. The Case Lines bundle will be frozen by 12:00 on Monday 31 March 2025 and
no further documents may be filed without the relevant Judge’s specific written
permission.

4. All_cases MUST be uploaded on Case Lines. If any problems are
experienced the Judge’s Secretary may be contacted TIMEOUSLY. In the
absence thereof, where links have not been populated timeously (see par 1
supra), the matter will be struck from the roll.

5. It is the duty of the applicant’s attorney to ensure that there are no duplicate
cases created on Case Lines and to ensure that the Judge has received the
correct link. If this does not occur, and links remain unpopulated, or the Judge
has received the incorrect link, the matter will not be heard and will be removed
or struck from the roll.

6. Where no declaration of compliance and certificate of urgency has been filed
and/or no practice note has been filed, the matter will be struck from the roll.



7. All draft orders are to be uploaded on Case Lines in “WORD- AND PDF format
and the Draft orders must include A DISCLAIMER CLAUSE AND THE
CORRECT SPELLING OF THE JUDGE'S SURNAME (MOKOSE) on_or
before Monday 31 March 2025 by 12H00.

8. Inall opposed matters, Heads of Argument are to be filed by both parties before
12H00 on Monday 31 March 2025. Strict regard will be had to the rules of
urgency.

9. All hearings will be on MS Teams and the link will be circulated daily.

10.1If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck
from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

Kind regards
Mr L A Makwela

Secretary to Madam Justice Mokose
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE ot*TAPRIL 2025

NUMBERS

10.

15.

16.

18.

19.

21.

JUDGE: MOKOSE J (MS)

SECRETARY: LESIBANA MAKWELA

PARTIES

FRED GCINA COQO VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

MPOFU COLLEN SIBUSISO VS THE
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

INYATI DRILLING AND MINING CC
VS EBEN RUDOLF JOHANNES
PRETORIUS PLUS ONE

RIVERSIDE FOUR NURSERY (PTY)
LTD VS CARPATHIAN FARM (PTY)
LTD

BUSISIWE LUCY MAHLANGU OBO
SIYAMTHANDA MAHLANGU VS
LINDIWE PRUDENCE MOSESANE
PLUS ONE

RENEILWE LEGAE MENTOOR VS
ELIZABETH NALEDO MAGONGOA

EDEN ALGARIA (PTY) LTD VS
SIMSON TUTU KGOEDI

LAWRENCE TATENDA NGONGULA
VS DIRECTOR GENERAL HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

CASE NUMBERS

2023-075400

2025-036122

2025-036574

2025-038196

2025-038631

2024-002871

2025-038993

2025-039677

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 01°'April 2024



24.

25.

26.

32.

GABRE GATISO HOSAS VS
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

MABUSELA MZOXOLO VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

MALEBANA OBAKENG KEABETWE
MOLLY VS MALEBANA
LETHLOGONOLO MOKOTO PETER

MOTLOKWA SUPPLIES (PTY) LTD
t/a GAEDIWE FUEL & LOGISTICS
VS PETRO 24 (PTY) LTD

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 01°'April 2024

2025-039981

2025-040046

2025-040036

2025-025951



