

## Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria Second Floor, Room 2.7 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

## **URGENT APPLICATIONS**

WEEK: 28 March until 04 April 2025

## JUDGE MOKOSE.

- An allocation does <u>NOT</u> mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent to hear on the merits. Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds of urgency.
- 2. No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed without the relevant Judge,s specific written permission.
- 3. The Case Lines bundle will be frozen by 12:00 on Monday 31 March 2025 and no further documents may be filed without the relevant Judge's specific written permission.
- 4. <u>All cases MUST be uploaded on Case Lines</u>. If any problems are experienced the Judge's Secretary may be contacted TIMEOUSLY. In the absence thereof, where links have not been populated timeously (see par 1 supra), the matter will be struck from the roll.
- 5. It is the duty of the applicant's attorney to ensure that there are no duplicate cases created on Case Lines and to ensure that the Judge has received the correct link. If this does not occur, and links remain unpopulated, or the Judge has received the incorrect link, the matter will not be heard and will be removed or struck from the roll.
- 6. Where no declaration of compliance and certificate of urgency has been filed and/or no practice note has been filed, the matter will be struck from the roll.

- 7. All draft orders are to be uploaded on Case Lines in "WORD- AND PDF format and the Draft orders must include A DISCLAIMER CLAUSE AND THE CORRECT SPELLING OF THE JUDGE'S SURNAME (MOKOSE) on or before Monday 31 March 2025 by 12H00.
- 8. In all opposed matters, Heads of Argument are to be filed by both parties <u>before</u> <u>12H00 on Monday 31 March 2025</u>. Strict regard will be had to the rules of urgency.
- 9. All hearings will be on MS Teams and the link will be circulated daily.
- 10. If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

Kind regards

Mr L A Makwela

Secretary to Madam Justice Mokose



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

## URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 01<sup>ST</sup>APRIL 2025

JUDGE: MOKOSE J (MS)

**SECRETARY: LESIBANA MAKWELA** 

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
6.	FRED GCINA COQO <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2023-075400
7.	MPOFU COLLEN SIBUSISO <b>VS</b> THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-036122
10.	INYATI DRILLING AND MINING CC  VS EBEN RUDOLF JOHANNES  PRETORIUS PLUS ONE	2025-036574
15.	RIVERSIDE FOUR NURSERY (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> CARPATHIAN FARM (PTY) LTD	2025-038196
16.	BUSISIWE LUCY MAHLANGU OBO SIYAMTHANDA MAHLANGU <b>VS</b> LINDIWE PRUDENCE MOSESANE PLUS ONE	2025-038631
18.	RENEILWE LEGAE MENTOOR <b>VS</b> ELIZABETH NALEDO MAGONGOA	2024-002871
19.	EDEN ALGARIA (PTY) LTD VS SIMSON TUTU KGOEDI	2025-038993
21.	LAWRENCE TATENDA NGONGULA  VS DIRECTOR GENERAL HOME  AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-039677

24.	GABRE GATISO HOSAS <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-039981
25.	MABUSELA MZOXOLO <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-040046
26.	MALEBANA OBAKENG KEABETWE MOLLY <b>VS</b> MALEBANA LETHLOGONOLO MOKOTO PETER	2025-040036
32.	MOTLOKWA SUPPLIES (PTY) LTD t/a GAEDIWE FUEL & LOGISTICS <b>VS</b> PETRO 24 (PTY) LTD	2025-025951